6 Other Operating Revenues (a) 27,068   22,874   22,293   6,133   24,160   4,531   3,682

Nonoperating Income

7   Interest Income on Debt Service Reserve Fund (b) 0   0   0   0   0   0   0

8   Other (c) 1,078   956   885   756   819   824   832

9   Total Nonoperating Income 1,078   956   885   756   819   824   832

10   Total Receipts 676,812   667,931   663,818   643,445   657,832   634,908   630,754

(a) Includes Debt Service Reserve Fund Release in FY 2019 and projected contra revenue credits for Affordability Program Discounts in FY 2018 to FY 2021.

(b) Excludes deposit into Residual Fund for Transfer to City General Fund.

(c) Includes interest income on Operating and Rate Stabilization Funds.

Description

FY 2017 – 2018 Rate Proceedings EXHIBIT BV‐E1 Combined Results

Black & Veatch 12/23/2015

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

FY 2016

Meter Monthly Existing Proposed % Proposed Proposed % Proposed

Size Use Rates Rates of Existing Rates of FY 2017

Inches Mcf $ $ % $ %

5/8 0.0 27.16 28.01 3.1 29.14 4.0

5/8 0.3 47.30 49.80 5.3 52.32 5.1

5/8 0.5 60.72 64.33 5.9 67.78 5.4

5/8 0.6 67.43 71.59 6.2 75.51 5.5

5/8 0.7 74.14 78.86 6.4 83.24 5.6

5/8 0.8 80.86 86.12 6.5 90.96 5.6

5/8 1.7 141.26 151.50 7.2 160.52 6.0

5/8 2.7 203.13 220.44 8.5 233.87 6.1

5/8 3.3 238.89 260.85 9.2 276.87 6.1

Mcf - Thousand cubic feet

FY 2017 FY 2018

TABLE C-4

COMBINED UTILITY:  COMPARISON OF TYPICAL
BILL FOR RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS

UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES

FY 2017 – 2018 Rate Proceedings EXHIBIT BV‐E1 Combined Results

Black & Veatch 12/23/2015

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
FY 2016

Meter Monthly Impervious Gross Existing Proposed % Proposed Proposed % Proposed
Size Use Area Area Rates Rates of Existing Rates of FY 2017

Inches Mcf sf sf $ $ % $ %

5/8 0.0 1,794 2,110 37.13 38.62 4.0 40.28 4.3
5/8 0.3 1,794 2,110 57.27 60.41 5.5 63.46 5.1
5/8 0.5 1,794 2,110 70.69 74.94 6.0 78.92 5.3
5/8 0.6 4,000 5,500 99.93 104.73 4.8 110.42 5.4
5/8 0.7 4,000 5,500 106.64 112.00 5.0 118.15 5.5
5/8 0.8 26,000 38,000 360.53 366.46 1.6 386.73 5.5
5/8 1.7 26,000 38,000 420.94 431.84 2.6 456.28 5.7
5/8 2.7 4,000 5,500 235.63 253.57 7.6 268.78 6.0
5/8 3.3 4,000 5,500 271.39 293.98 8.3 311.78 6.1
5/8 11.0 7,000 11,000 765.35 847.59 10.7 900.58 6.3

1 1.7 7,700 7,900 223.04 233.95 4.9 247.44 5.8
1 5.0 22,500 24,000 578.52 614.12 6.2 650.60 5.9
1 8.0 7,700 7,900 600.84 659.84 9.8 700.64 6.2
1 17.0 22,500 24,000 1,293.84 1,422.32 9.9 1,510.64 6.2

2 7.6 1,063 1,250 538.61 595.19 10.5 632.02 6.2
2 16.0 22,500 24,000 1,265.22 1,386.53 9.6 1,472.10 6.2
2 33.0 66,500 80,000 2,762.32 3,014.94 9.1 3,200.63 6.2
2 100.0 7,700 7,900 6,115.95 6,887.60 12.6 7,327.41 6.4

4 30.0 7,700 7,900 2,049.04 2,281.65 11.4 2,424.16 6.2
4 170.0 10,500 12,000 10,241.59 11,174.21 9.1 11,890.20 6.4
4 330.0 26,000 38,000 19,542.59 20,836.95 6.6 22,178.76 6.4
4 500.0 140,000 160,000 30,462.04 32,139.06 5.5 34,202.95 6.4

6 150.0 10,500 12,000 9,251.41 10,142.33 9.6 10,788.70 6.4
6 500.0 41,750 45,500 29,546.93 31,228.43 5.7 33,240.95 6.4
6 1,000.0 26,000 38,000 57,896.21 60,708.27 4.9 64,636.96 6.5
6 1,500.0 140,000 160,000 87,632.26 91,572.78 4.5 97,494.05 6.5

8 750.0 10,500 12,000 43,638.89 45,889.57 5.2 48,854.69 6.5
8 1,500.0 66,500 80,000 87,015.68 90,960.90 4.5 96,847.26 6.5
8 2,000.0 26,000 38,000 115,091.69 120,167.51 4.4 127,954.95 6.5
8 3,000.0 140,000 160,000 166,367.74 179,852.02 8.1 191,507.04 6.5

10 600.0 22,500 24,000 35,430.60 37,347.63 5.4 39,752.78 6.4
10 1,700.0 41,750 45,500 98,363.06 102,765.86 4.5 109,417.60 6.5
10 3,300.0 26,000 38,000 180,373.34 196,387.70 8.9 209,125.61 6.5
10 6,000.0 140,000 160,000 316,734.39 355,454.21 12.2 378,519.70 6.5

(a) Examples with gross area less than 5,000 square feet reflect an impervious area of 85% of the
   gross area consistent with PWD Regulations section 304.3.

Mcf - Thousand cubic feet
sf - square feet

FY 2017 FY 2018

TABLE C-5

COMBINED UTILITY:  COMPARISON OF EXAMPLE BILLS
FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS

UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES

FY 2017 – 2018 Rate Proceedings EXHIBIT BV‐E1 Combined Results

Black & Veatch 12/23/2015

TABLE W-1

WATER:  PROJECTED RECEIPTS
UNDER EXISTING RATES
(in thousands of dollars)

Line Fiscal Year Ending June 30,

No. 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

[…]

8 Charities & Schools 7,354,000 5,067,000 878,000 697,000 467,000 245,000 0
9 Hospitals & University 9,614,000 7,389,000 1,277,000 613,000 244,000 91,000 0
10 Hand Billed 18,947,000 14,388,000 2,474,000 1,950,000 135,000 0 0
11 City Leased 306,000 218,000 40,000 14,000 24,000 10,000 0
12 Scheduled (Flat Rate) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 City 7,956,000 6,027,000 1,037,000 501,000 274,000 117,000 0

Fire Protection
14   Private 3,203,000 282,000 379,000 432,000 113,000 1,997,000 0

  Public
15   Standard Pressure 7,448,000 0 1,835,000 2,048,000 0 0 3,565,000
16   High Pressure 2,000 0 0 0 0 0 2,000

17   Subtotal Public Fire Protection 7,450,000 0 1,835,000 2,048,000 0 0 3,567,000

18 Total Retail Service 264,208,000 155,631,000 32,558,000 31,608,000 13,135,000 27,709,000 3,567,000

   Customer Costs

FY 2017 – 2018 Rate Proceedings EXHIBIT BV‐E1 Water Result

Black & Veatch 12/23/2015

TABLE W-17

WATER:  TEST YEAR ADJUSTED COST OF SERVICE
TEST YEAR 2017

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Allocated Reallocation Cost of Recovery Adjusted
Line Cost of of HP Fire Service of Cost of Percent
No. Customer Type Service System Discount w Discount Discount Service Change

$ $ $ $ $ $ %

1  Residential 147,936,000 2,000 0 147,938,000 3,426,000 151,364,000 2.32%
2  Senior Citizens 5,644,000 0 1,411,000 4,233,000 98,000 4,331,000 -23.26%
3  Commercial 45,984,000 0 0 45,984,000 1,065,000 47,049,000 2.32%
4  Industrial 2,945,000 0 0 2,945,000 68,000 3,013,000 2.31%
5  Public Utilities 337,000 0 0 337,000 8,000 345,000 2.37%

6  Housing Authority 6,532,000 0 327,000 6,205,000 144,000 6,349,000 -2.80%
 Charities and Schools 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

7 Charities & Schools 7,354,000 0 1,839,000 5,515,000 128,000 5,643,000 -23.27%
8 Hospital/University 9,614,000 0 2,404,000 7,210,000 167,000 7,377,000 -23.27%_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
9   Subtotal Charities and Schools 16,968,000 0 4,243,000 12,725,000 295,000 13,020,000 -23.27%

10  Hand Billed 18,947,000 0 0 18,947,000 439,000 19,386,000 0.00%
11  Scheduled (Flat Rate) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
12  City Leased Properties 306,000 0 0 306,000 7,000 313,000 2.29%
13  City 7,956,000 0 0 7,956,000 184,000 8,140,000 2.31%

 Fire Protection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
14   Private 3,203,000 0 0 3,203,000 74,000 3,277,000 2.31%

   Public 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
15   Standard Pressure 7,448,000 0 0 7,448,000 173,000 7,621,000 2.32%
16   High Pressure (a) 2,000 (2,000) 0 0 0 0_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
17   Subtotal Public Fire Protection 7,450,000 (2,000) 0 7,448,000 173,000 7,621,000 2.30%__________ __________ __________ __________ __________ __________
18  Subtotal Retail Service 264,208,000 0 5,981,000 258,227,000 5,981,000 264,208,000 0.00%

19  Wholesale 3,070,000 0 0 3,070,000 0 3,070,000 0.00%__________ __________ __________ __________ __________ __________
20  Total System 267,278,000 0 5,981,000 261,297,000 5,981,000 267,278,000 0.00%

(a) O&M costs reallocated to Retail customers.
HP = High Pressure

FY 2017 – 2018 Rate Proceedings EXHIBIT BV‐E1 Water Result

Black & Veatch 12/23/2015

TABLE W-18

WATER: COMPARISON OF TEST YEAR COSTS OF SERVICE
AND ADJUSTED COST OF SERVICE

WITH REVENUES UNDER EXISTING RATES
TEST YEAR 2017

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Revenue Indicated
Under Allocated Adjusted Increase

Line Existing Cost of Cost of (Decrease)
No. Customer Type Rates (a) Service Service Required

$ $ $ %
Retail
General Service

1 Senior Citizens 4,223,632 5,644,000 4,331,000 2.5%
2 Residential 146,313,385 147,936,000 151,364,000 3.5%

[…]

19 Pumping & Treatment 70,260   2,568   14,241   ‐   23,384   14,841   13,422   1,803   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

20 Total 250,421$   4,053$   19,283$   60,247$   36,906$   20,094$   49,092$   31,951$   3,874$   21,370$   1,194$   2,357$

Notes: (a) Annual Cost of Service by component for each customer type based on the customer type units of service (Table WW‐8) and the total unit cost for each component (Tables WW‐11 and WW‐12).

FY 2017 – 2018 Rate Proceedings EXHIBIT BV‐E1 Wastewater Results

Black & Veatch 12/23/2015

TABLE WW ‐ 14

WASTEWATER: ADJUSTED COSTS OF SERVICE (AFTER ALLOCATION OF I/I AND DISCOUNTS)

(in thousands of dollars)

Test Year 2017

Re‐allocation of I/I (a)

Line # Customer Type

Allocated Cost

of Service Sanitary Sewer Stormwater

Adjusted

Cost of

Service Discounts

Adjusted

Cost of

Service with

Discounts

Recovery of

Discounts (b)

Adjusted

Cost of

Service

1 Residential 71,086$   50,628$   121,714$   121,714$   2,960$   124,674$

2 Commercial 21,393   17,572   38,965   38,965   947   39,912

3 Industrial 1,402   1,180   2,582   2,582   63   2,645

4 Public Utilities 169   148   317   317   8   324

5 Senior Citizens 2,828   1,920   4,748   (1,187)   3,561   87   3,647

6 Wastewater Only 662   554   1,217   1,217   30   1,246

7 Groundwater 2,047   ‐   2,047   2,047   50   2,097

8 Surcharge 5,312   ‐   5,312   5,312   129   5,441

9 Housing Authority 2,975   2,384   5,359   (268)   5,091   124   5,215

10 Charities & Schools 3,414   2,969   6,383   (1,596)   4,787   116   4,903

11 Hospital/University 4,610   3,925   8,535   (2,134)   6,401   156   6,557

12 Hand Bill 7,611   6,397   14,008   14,008   341   14,349

13 Scheduled (Flat Rate) 0   0   0   0   0   0

14 Water Treatment Plant Sludge 6,358   4,594   10,952   10,952   10,952

15 Private Fire Connections 50   43   93   93   2   96

16 City Leased Properties 73   64   137   137   3   140

17 City 3,751   3,223   6,974   6,974   170   7,144

Infiltration/Inflow

18 Conveyance 46,419   (46,419)   ‐   ‐
19 Pumping & Treatment 70,260   (49,182)   (21,078)   ‐

20 Total 250,421   ‐   (21,078)   229,343   (5,184)   224,158   5,184   229,343

Allocation of I/I

21 Sanitary Sewer 250,421   ‐   (21,078)   229,343

22 Stormwater ‐   21,078   21,078

23 Total 250,421   ‐   ‐   250,421

Notes: (a) 70% of allocated I/I costs are recovered by sanitary sewer rates and charges.  30% of allocated I/I costs are recovered by stormwater rates and charges.

(b) Reflects current policy of recovering discounts from all customer types.

FY 2017 – 2018 Rate Proceedings EXHIBIT BV‐E1 Wastewater Results

Black & Veatch 12/23/2015

TABLE WW - 15

WASTEWATER:  INSIDE CITY RETAIL SERVICE UNIT COSTS OF SERVICE FOR RATE DESIGN

[…]

4  Weighted Monthly Billable Accounts: Non‐Residential   111,219

5  Total Weighted Monthly Billable Accounts (Line 2+ Line 4)   572,935

6  Annual Billable Accounts: Residential (Line 2 X 12)   5,540,592

7  Weighted Annual Billable Accounts: Non‐Residential (Line 4 X 12)   1,334,627

8  Total Weighted Annual Billable Accounts (Line 6 + Line 7)   6,875,219

9  Residential Billing & Collection Unit Cost (per Billing Cycle)  $   2.03

10  Non‐Residential Billing & Collection Unit Cost (per Billing Cycle)   $   2.64

(Line 9 x Line 3)

(a) A higher weighting factor is assigned to non‐residential due to the additional time and effort needed to address
   billing issues and parcel data issues for non‐residential class, as the charges are individually calculated for each parcel.

TABLE SW‐18:   STORMWATER ADJUSTED COSTS OF SERVICE (AFTER DISCOUNTS)
(in thousands of dollars)

Test Year 2017
Recovery of Discounts (b)

Line # Customer Class

Allocated Cost of
Service (a) Discounts

Adjusted  Cost
of Service with

Discounts Residential
Non‐

Residential All (b)
Adjusted  Cost
of Service

Residential
1 Non‐Discount 68,233,204$   68,233,204$   1,676,559$   69,909,763$
2 Discount ‐ Non‐PHA 3,259,726   (814,931)   2,444,794   60,071   2,504,865
3 Discount ‐ PHA 692,238   (34,612)   657,626   16,159   673,785
4 City Owned 19,740   19,740   485   20,226

Non‐Residential
5 Non‐Discount 60,532,968   60,532,968   1,487,357   62,020,325
6 Discount ‐ Non‐PHA 11,352,320   (2,838,080)   8,514,240   209,204   8,723,444
7 Discount ‐ PHA 1,144,400   (57,220)   1,087,180   26,713   1,113,893
8 City Owned 10,012,459   10,012,459   246,016   10,258,475

Condominiums
9 Non‐Discount 1,809,177   1,809,177   44,453   1,853,630
10 Discount ‐ Non‐PHA 95,868   (23,967)   71,901   1,767   73,668
11 Discount ‐ PHA 801   (40)   761   19   780
12 City Owned 1,964   1,964   48   2,012

13 Total 157,154,866   (3,768,850)   153,386,015   ‐   ‐   3,768,850   157,154,866

Notes:
(a) Non‐Residential Customer cost of service includes the cost of CAP.
(b) Reflects current policy of recovering discounts from all customer classes.

Black & Veatch  12/12/2015

FY 2017 – 2018 Rate Proceedings EXHIBIT BV‐E3  Stormwater Results

TABLE SW‐19:   STORMWATER FINAL COST OF SERVICE RATES
Test Year 2017

Line # Service Type Cost of Service Rate

Discount
Recovery
Factor

Cost of Service
Rate

Lag Factor
Adjustment Proposed Rate

Billing & Collection Charge
1 Residential 2.03$   1.025   2.08$   1.058   2.20$